Decision No.

w2 ORIGIIAL

BETORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

Investxgation on the Commission's own
motion into the operations, rates, and
practices of BUCK WILLIAMS TRUCKING, Case No. 8747
INC., dba R. L. EVANS TRUCKINQ‘ a (Filed January 16, 1968)
coxporation, and G. K. DONNELLY TRUCK , _
BROKERAGE.

R. L. Evans, for Buck Williams Trucklng, Inc.,
respondent. ;

S. M. Boikan, Counsel, and E. E. Hjelt, fcr
the Commission staff

OPINION

By its order dated January 16, 1968, the Ceﬁmissiod in-.
stituted an investigation into the operations, rates‘aﬁdfpractices
of Buck Williams Trucking, Inc., doing business as R. L. Evans
Trucking, a corporation, and G. K. Donnelly_Truck‘Brokerege;‘

A public hearing was held before Examiner Fraser on
February 7, 1968, at Bekersfield. -

Respondent presently conducts operations pﬁrsuant to a -
radial highway common carrier permit. Re3pondent‘has e terminal in
Bakersfield, California. It owms and*oPeretes three.tracters, three
semitrailers and two full trailers. It employs thrée*d—ivers and
one office employee. Its gross revenue for the year ending on
September 30, 1967, was $46,030, Copies of approprzate tariff and
distance tables were served upon respondent.

On Angust 1, 1967, a representative of the Commission s
Field Section visited respondent's place of busiﬁessland checked

its recoxrds for the period-fromkmarch 20, 1967 through June 19»:1967e\'21“
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The underlying documents relating to 35 shipments were taken from
respondent's files and photocopied. Said phoﬁdcopiés were submitted"
to the Rate Analysis Unit of the Commission's Tramsportstion Division.

Based upon the data tzken from said photocopies a rate study was

prepared and introduced in evidence as Exhibits 2, 3, 4 and*Sl; Saidf:?“'

exbibits reflect purpoxted undercharges in the amount of $2;976.7l;‘

The commodities transpofted are rock or stone (Exhibits 2'and'3),‘

three loads of salt (Exhibit &), and a load of battery fluid
(Exhibit 5). o

A staff witness testified that the inspéctidn_of respon-

dent's freight bills revealed all the rock and*stbné‘transﬁo:tedfbf
respondent for two shippers (Exhibits 2 and 3) was paid for by |
Domnelly Truck Brokerage and that Domnelly retained78rpe:cént;of
cach payment as a brokers fee. He testifiedithat”Eﬁans advisg&?
these two shippers obtained all their truck‘tranSPQréaéioﬁvfrémf-
Dommelly, who operates.out of Phoenix, Arizona. Ihe'witnessfsféted
that he contacted the shippers; both adviSéd they_preférred deéling‘
with Donnelly, who hired and paid the truckers-they used;‘ The
witness testified that he then called Donnelly long distance,
person-to-person, in Phoeunix, Arizona, and was told that Donnellj
bad operated as a transportation broker in Arizona forVﬁany'years-
that he had no authority to operate. as a transportation broker in
Caleornxa and had not realized that he needed a ;Lcense to

operate in this State, ,Donnelly advised the wltnesg he‘had no-
office, terminal or equipmént in California_andithat he_di&'not_
normally operate éut of the State of Arizona. Donnélly further
advised the witmess that he‘would-discontinue all operations in
California in the future.
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Respondent Evans testified and corroborated the tes%imony

of the staff witmess. He testified he became fnvolved with. Donnelly | ,ei
when one of his drivers advised of two prospective»customers with ok
stone to be hauled. He further testified that he phoned the prospects 1
and was told to contact Dounelly if he wanted the business. He | :
stated that he was hired after he phoned Donnelly~and agreed to pay 1“2.‘
the latter 8 percent of the gross business as a fee. He testified _:- ;
he always contacted Domnelly by ealling him in Phoenix Arizona-7 |
the last call was made during January 1968 when Donnelly .advised he
no longer handled any California business. 'j
Staff counsel recommended that respondent Evans be fined | -
only the amount of the undercharges. Counsel advised that the’
Commission had no personal jurisdiction over Donnelly. The laﬁter‘
xesides in and is a citizen of Arizona, was never in California
while dealing with Evans and was notified of the hearing by mail.
Donnelly was not represented at the hearing and did not appear ;n
person. Staff Coumsel suggested that a cease and desist of&er be

directed to Domnelly as a warning that future unlawful accivity
in this State will not be tolerated

Discussion

Respondent Evans will be ordered to colleet the undexr-

charges and to pay a fine. The 8 pexcent paid to Donnelly will be

disregerded. Donnelly is in another jurisdiction and;wasluot'in

Califormia when he arranged for or collected the moneyglany‘eetion .

to collect the 8 percent would have to be in the United States

courts; the expense of litigation would be considerable and a : ,‘- i

favorable verdict would not ﬁéeessarily foliow; A cease and desist

order will be issued as sugges*cd to warm Donnelly'against futuxe

unlawful activity Ln California.
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Findings and Conclusions

1. Respondent Buck Williams Truckieg,'lnc., dding;businees
as R. L. Evans Trucking, a corporation, operates pursuant to a
radial highway common carrier permit.

2. Respondent Buck Williaws Trucking, Inc. was served with
the appropriate tariffs and distance tables. .

3. Respondent Buck Williams, Inc., doing business as R. L.
Evans Trucking, a corporation, chargeo less than the lawfully-pfe-
seribed minimum rates in the instances as set forth in Exhibits 2 3,

4 and 5, resulting in undercharges in the amount of $2,976.71.

4. Respondent G. K. Domnelly Truck Brokerage‘operaees as a
wmotor transportation broker in Phoenix, Arizona.

3. Respondentlc. K. Donnelly Truck Brokerage has operated
as a commission agent for California shippers by long-distance
telephone calls to-or-from Phoenix, Arizona, to-or-from‘oneroi
more California carriers; has arranged for transportation,to~be
provided in California and has charged and collected a fee therefor.,

6. Respondent G. K. Domnelly Truck Brokerage'has‘never been
1ssued nor applied for a license authorizing it to~operace as a motor

transportation broker in the State of California.

Based upon the'foregoing'findingswof,fact, the;Commiseion‘

concludes that respondeo:'ﬁuck Willisms' Trucking, Ianc., doiog,business
as R. L; Evans Trucking,,haSaviolateoiSections'3664 and 3667fof'the |
Public Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800
of the Public Utilities Code in the' amount of $2,976.71. .

The Commission furthex concludeS'that respondent G. K.
Donnelly Truck Brokerage has violated Section 4832 of the Public

Utilxtxes Code and should be ordered to cease and desist
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The Commission expects that Buck WilliamS'Itueking,_Iuc.

will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all
reasonable measures to collect the undercharges. The staff ofwthetu
Coumission will make a subsequent field investigation 1nto~the .
measures taken by respondent and the results thereof. i e ds
reason to believe that either respondent ox Ltsattorney‘ha.unotxx
been diligent, ox has not taken all reasonable measures to oollect
all undercharges, or has not acted in good fazth the Commission o
will reopen this proceeding for the purpose of formally-inquirfng,

into the circumstances and for the purpose of determining~whether

further sanctions should be imposed

IT IS ORDERED that: .

1. Buck Williaws Trucking, Inc. shall pay a fine of $2,976.71
to this Commission on or before the fortiethday;aiter'theeffectiye
date of this order. | | 3 |

2. Buck Williams Trucking, Inc. shall take such action, tn-
cluding legal action, as may be mecessary to collect the amounts of
undercharges set forth herein, and shall‘notify the Commission in -
writing upon the consummation of such collections. o

3. Buck Williams Trucking, Inc..shall prOceed‘promptly, '
diligently and in good. faith to pursue sll reasonable measures to
collect the undercharges, and in the event undercharges ordered to
be collected by paragraph 2 of this order, or any'part of. such
undercharges, remain uncollected sixty.days after the effective detett
of this order, Buck Williams Trucking, Inc. shall‘fiie witufthe*
Commission, on the first Monday of each month after the eud‘of |
sixty days, a report of the undercharges remalniug to~be collected

specifying the action taken to collect such.undercharges and" the

5.
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result of such action, until such undercharges have been collédced ﬁd
full or until further order of the Commission.

4. Buck Williams Trucking, Inc. shall cease and desist from
charging and collecting compensation for the transportation of
property or for any service in comnection therewith in a 1ééser'
amount than the minimum rates and charges p:escribed?by‘this
Commission. |

5. G. K. Donnelly Truck Brokgrage shall cease and deSist
from selling, offering for sale, negotiating'for,'ot holding itself
out as one who sells, furnishes or provides tranSpo:tation~by hotor.
carrier over the public highways‘ofvthis State, withouc.first obtain-
ing a license as a motor'transportatioﬁ broker. |

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
personal service of this order to be made upon respondent Buck |
Williams Trucking, Inc., and to have a copy of the order-mailedito 
the G. K. Domnelly Truck Brokerage in ?hoenix ‘Arizona. The effective

date of this order shall be twenty days after the*completion of ser-
vice on Buck Williams Trucking, Inec.

Dated at San Franciseq , California, this | Z?‘Z?/ o
day of APRIL -, 1968.
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